
OJ/S S74
15/04/2016
128267-2016-EN

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure 1 / 5

15/04/2016 S74
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

1 / 5

This notice in TED website: http://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:128267-2016:TEXT:EN:HTML

Greece-Heraklion: State of the art in applied online data protection and security
2016/S 074-128267

Contract award notice

Results of the procurement procedure

Services

Directive 2014/24/EU
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

European Union Agency for Network and Information Security
PO Box 1309
Heraklion
710 01
GREECE
Telephone:  +30 2814409710
E-mail: procurement@enisa.europa.eu 
Fax:  +30 2810391410
NUTS code: GR431
Internet address(es):
Main address: www.enisa.europa.eu

I.2) Joint procurement

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
European institution/agency or international organisation

I.5) Main activity
Other activity: Network information security.

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
State of the art in applied online data protection and security.
Reference number: ENISA D-COD-16-T07.

II.1.2) Main CPV code
73000000

II.1.3) Type of contract
Services

II.1.4) Short description:
Lot 1: ‘Evolution and state of the art of privacy-enhancing technologies and their building blocks’ — the objective
of the project is the facilitation and formation of a community that is able to create and maintain a repository of
best available techniques in the field of PETs.

mailto:procurement@enisa.europa.eu
www.enisa.europa.eu


OJ/S S74
15/04/2016
128267-2016-EN

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure 2 / 5

15/04/2016 S74
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

2 / 5

Lot 2: ‘Privacy and security in personal data clouds’ — the scope of this study is to present the privacy-
enhancing features of PDC architectures, define relevant privacy and security challenges and promote
subsequent mitigation strategies and techniques.

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)
Value excluding VAT: 74 000.00 EUR

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:
Evolution and state of the art of privacy-enhancing technologies and their building blocks
Lot No: 1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
73000000
73200000

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: GR431
Main site or place of performance:
Usually at the contractor's own premises.

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
The overall objective of the project is the facilitation and formation of a community that is able to create and
maintain a repository of best available techniques in the field of PETs.

II.2.5) Award criteria
Quality criterion - Name: As per the tender documentation / Weighting: 70
Price - Weighting: 30

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:
Privacy and security in personal data clouds
Lot No: 2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
73000000
73200000

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: GR431
Main site or place of performance:
Usually at the contractor's own premises.

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:



OJ/S S74
15/04/2016
128267-2016-EN

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure 3 / 5

15/04/2016 S74
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

3 / 5

The scope of this study is to present the privacy enhancing features of PDC architectures, define relevant
privacy and security challenges and promote subsequent mitigation strategies and techniques.

II.2.5) Award criteria
Quality criterion - Name: As per tender documentation / Weighting: 70
Price - Weighting: 30

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

IV.1.6) Information about electronic auction

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
Notice number in the OJ S: 2015/S 249-453287

IV.2.8) Information about termination of dynamic purchasing system

IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information notice

Section V: Award of contract
Contract No: D-COD-16-C07

Lot No: 1

Title:
Evolution and state of the art of privacy-enhancing technologies and their building blocks

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:
24/03/2016

V.2.2) Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 3
Number of tenders received by electronic means: 3
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
ITTI Sp. z o.o.
Rubież 46
Poznań
61-612

http://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:453287-2015:TEXT:EN:HTML


OJ/S S74
15/04/2016
128267-2016-EN

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure 4 / 5

15/04/2016 S74
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

4 / 5

POLAND
NUTS code: PL418
The contractor is an SME: no

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: 39 000.00 EUR
Total value of the contract/lot: 37 000.00 EUR

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

Section V: Award of contract
Contract No: D-COD-16-C07

Lot No: 2

Title:
Privacy and security in personal data clouds

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:
24/03/2016

V.2.2) Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 5
Number of tenders received by electronic means: 5
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Deloitte Bedrijfsrevisoren/Réviseurs d'entreprises BV o.v.v.e CVBA/SC s.f.d. SCRL
Berkenlaan 8b
Diegem
1831
BELGIUM
NUTS code: BE100
The contractor is an SME: no

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: 35 000.00 EUR
Total value of the contract/lot: 34 600.00 EUR

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.3) Additional information:

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body
Court of Justice of the European Union
boulevard Konrad Adenauer, Kirchberg
Luxembourg
2925
LUXEMBOURG
Telephone:  +352 43031



OJ/S S74
15/04/2016
128267-2016-EN

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure 5 / 5

15/04/2016 S74
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

5 / 5

E-mail: CFI.Registry@curia.europa.eu 

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
The European Ombudsman
1 avenue du Président Robert Schuman, CS 30403
Strasbourg
67001
FRANCE
Telephone:  +33 388179062
E-mail: eo@ombudsman.europa.eu 

VI.4.3) Review procedure

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
05/04/2016

mailto:CFI.Registry@curia.europa.eu
mailto:eo@ombudsman.europa.eu

